
 

 

 
Warwickshire Police and Crime 

Panel 

 
Date:  Thursday, 19 September 2019 
Time:  10.30 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor David Reilly (Chair) 
Councillor Derek Poole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Davies 
Andy Davis 
Councillor Ian Davison 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Bob Malloy 
Councillor Maggie O'Rourke 
Councillor Sarah Whalley-Hoggins 
Councillor Christopher Watkins 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies  

To receive any apologies from Members of the Panel 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 5 - 18 

To agree the minutes of the meeting on 20 June 2019 and 
Confirmation Hearing on 28 August 2019 
 

 

2.   Public Question Time 
 

 

3.   Police and Crime Commissioner's Report 
 

19 - 96 

4.   Police and Crime Plan 2016 – 2021 
 

97 - 128 

5.   OPCC 2018/19 Annual Report 129 - 188 



Warwickshire Police and 
Crime Panel 
Thursday, 19 September 
2019 

Page 2 
  

 

 

6.   Road Safety Presentation Verbal 
Report 

 To receive a presentation from Warwickshire Police and The Office of 
the Police and Crime Commission on Road Safety. 
 

 

7.   Police and Crime Panel Working Groups 189 - 192 

 To appoint members to the two working groups. The terms of 
reference for both groups are attached for information. 
 

 

8.   Work Programme 
 

193 - 194 

9.   Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information  

 “That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items below on the grounds that their presence would involve the 
disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended” 
 

 

10.   Exempt Minutes - 20 June 2019 
 

195 - 196 

11.   Complaints  

 To consider any complaints received and considered regarding the 
conduct of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

[...]
omination. 
 
There were no other nominations and Councillor Poole was elected unanimously as 
Vice Chair to the Police and Crime Panel for 2019/20. 

 
3. General  
 

1) Apologies  
 
Councillor O’Rourke sent her apologies and Councillor Parsons was in 
attendance as a substitute. Councillor Wright sent his apologies and Councillor 
Jenns was in attendance as a substitute. Councillor Watkins sent his apologies. 
 

2) Members’ Disclosures of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 
 
There were none. 
 

3) Chair’s Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed the new members to the panel; Councillors Chris Watkins, 
Ian Davison, Sarah Whalley-Hoggins, Pete Gilbert, Jenny Fradgely, Maggie 
O’Rourke and Andy Wright. The Chair also gave thanks to the outgoing 
members; Councillors Mike Brain, Richard Chattaway, Neil Dirveiks, June 
Tandy, Adrian Warwick, Andrew Thompson and Tony Jefferson. 
 
On behalf of the Panel, the Chair thanked Councillor Davies for her hard work as 
Chair of the Panel over the previous two municipal years. 
 

4) Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 March 2019 
 
It was noted that there was an error on page three of the minutes. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
4.  Public Question Time 
 
 There was no public involvement. 
 
5. Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

The Police and Crime Commissioner congratulated the Chair on his appointment 
and introduced himself to the new panel members.  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner introduced the report which provided an 
update on the work undertaken by the Commissioner and his office since the last 
meeting. 
 

Page 6

Page 2 of 8



 

 

In response to Councillor Poole, the Commissioner stated that new officers were 
trained in force; first at Leek Wootton for 17 weeks and then shadowing an 
experienced officer. 
 
In response to Councillor Parsons, the Commissioner stated that by the time an 
individual began training as an officer they had already gone through a significant 
vetting and selection process over a course of several months and as a result there 
was a very low dropout rate for trainees. 
 
Councillor Davison asked if the Commissioner felt that the data provided by the 
Force in the performance report provided the information he needed to effectively 
scrutinise the Chief Constable. Councillor Davison noted that the report offered a 
wide variety of reporting sometimes comparing Warwickshire to similar forces, 
sometimes to regional neighbours and sometimes to national figures and some 
metrics were reported annually while others were reported on a monthly basis.  
 
The Commissioner responded that he received both monthly and quarterly 
performance reports from the Force and the Commissioner stated that he felt it was 
important to have quantitative evidence to assess police performance by. The 
Commissioner stated that the nature of Warwickshire Police as a small force meant 
that it was generally dealing with small figures which without context would give a 
misleading picture of crime in the county as very small changes could appear 
significant for example an increase of 1 offence to 2 being reported as doubling of 
crime. The Commissioner also stated that national and regional statistics helped 
provide a heads up about what may be coming Warwickshire’s way as a lot of 
criminality in the County was driven by individuals coming out of neighbouring urban 
areas this was especially true of organised crime. 

 
Councillor Davison asked what the Commissioner felt good police performance 
looked like; whether the Commissioner was just looking in terms of recorded crimes 
or at other factors like victim satisfaction or outcomes. 
 
The Commissioner responded that he did not feel it was a simple as tick box 
system for crime going up or down and that he wanted to understand the 
challenges facing the force and how they were responding to it. The Commissioner 
emphasised the dual nature of his role to challenge the Chief Constable and the 
Force but also to support them which had been particularly important through the 
termination of the alliance. 
 
In response to Councillor Davison, the Commissioner stated that the Force was in 
the process of establishing an Assurance, Scrutiny and Improvement group which 
would give an opportunity to look at what information was being provided in the 
performance report. The Commissioner also stated that national figures were 
dominated by the large urban forces and figures taken from the most similar forces 
group were a more suitable guide for assessing how well Warwickshire Police were 
performing. Neil Hewison added that there were a number of former police officers 
in the Commissioner’s office with an in-depth understanding of police performance 
figures. 

 
 
 

Page 7

Page 3 of 8



 

 

In response to Councillor Whalley-Hoggins, the Commissioner stated that since 
October 2018 around 30 transferees from other forces had joined the force and the 
Chief Constable had recently appointed seven new superintendents of which three 
were joining Warwickshire Police from other forces. The Commissioner stated that it 
was important to bring experienced officers in from outside the force not only to help 
share knowledge and best practice but to provide a replacement to the handful of 
officers who leave Warwickshire on average every month. 
 
In response to Councillor Fradgley, the Commissioner stated that he agreed it was 
important for the Force to reflect the diversity of the population it policed.  The 
Commissioner reported that around 5% of police officers were from BAME 
backgrounds which was less than the 7% figure for Warwickshire’s population. The 
rate of police staff and PCSOs from minority ethnic backgrounds was higher at over 
10%. The Commissioner stated that the Force had made an effort to reach out to 
minority ethnic groups in Warwickshire during the recent round of recruitment.   
 
Councillor Gilbert stated that he felt that crime levels in his community had not 
substantially changed over the 30 years he had lived there but what had changed 
was the visibility of community policing falling while the visibility of crimes through 
press coverage and community forums had risen. Councillor Gilbert sought 
assurance from the Commissioner that there would be an increase in community 
policing following the new officers joining Warwickshire Police. 
 
The Commissioner responded that he felt that Councillor Gilbert was broadly right 
that crime rates had not substantially increased but that more people were willing to 
report crime. The Commissioner stated that it was vital that residents felt able to 
report crimes because if crimes were not being reported the Police would not be 
able to take effective action to prevent them. The Commissioner also stated that he 
was keen to increase the visibility of Police Officers and the Safer Neighbourhood 
Teams and that all of the new officers would start their careers in response 
responding to 999 calls. 
 
Councillor Davies noted that the graph in the performance report showed that victim 
satisfaction had fallen by around 10% over the last 10 years and she hoped that 
satisfaction rates would start to rise again rather than remaining where it was. 
 
David Patterson responded that the Force had brought in a consultant to look at 
victim satisfaction who had made recommendations around providing reassurance 
at the point of contact. The work to implement new procedures around contact with 
victims had been disrupted by the end of the alliance as it had been a joint project 
but there would be an opportunity to reinvigorate this in the newly restructured 
Warwickshire Police. The Commissioner had also been holding the Force to 
account about ensuring that there was adequate follow up with victims which was 
closely linked to victim satisfaction. David Patterson also stated that he expected to 
see victim satisfaction increase with the introduction of a newly commissioned 
integrated victim management service.  
 
Councillor Davies noted the positive comments in the report around the opportunity 
to reform Warwickshire Police in the wake of the end of the strategic alliance with 
West Mercia and asked the Commissioner to provide assurances about the 
financial resilience of the Force over the coming 12 months. 
 

Page 8

Page 4 of 8



 

 

The Commissioner responded that there had been challenges around the budget 
for as long as he had been Commissioner but the 12% increase in the policing 
precept was now in the base budget and the additional revenue that brought would 
provide stability. The Commissioner stated that the Police like all public sector 
bodies had to set a balanced budget which he anticipated the Force would be able 
to achieve and could not foresee the need for any cost saving exercises.   

 
6. Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report 2018-19 
 
 The Commissioner introduced his annual report. 
 

Bob Malloy noted that it was reported that there had been a small reduction in crime 
overall. While this was true for calendar year 2018 for the financial year 2018/19 
there had in fact been a small increase in crime which was reported in the 
performance report under the previous item.  
 
Neil Hewison responded that Bob Malloy was correct that the annual report was for 
the financial year 2018/19 and should reference the figures for the financial year 
and not the calendar year. 
 
Bob Malloy stated that the quarter four performance report showed a 15% increase 
in individuals being found in possession of an offensive weapon which seemed to 
run counter to the narrative of the annual report which noted that Warwickshire had 
not seen the increase in knife crime that had affected other parts of the country. 

 
Neil Hewison stated that the rise of knife related crime in the county had been 
relatively small compared to the national picture and Warwickshire Police did not 
anticipate experiencing the level of knife crime seen elsewhere in the country.  
 
Councillor Parsons noted that there had been an increased deployment of officers 
in Stratford and Alcester which had successfully decreased response times and 
asked if a similar uplift in deployment could be expected in the north of the County. 
 
The Commissioner stated that he had been to a number of Parish Councils in the 
North Warwickshire area and was aware of the concerns about response times. 
The Commissioner stressed that it was not his decision to take about where officers 
were based but that he would like to see a patrol response team based in Coleshill 
which would be the only patrol response in North Warwickshire. The Commissioner 
stated that a feasibility study was currently being undertaken in the force and the 
Chief Constable would take a decision after seeing the outcome of that report. The 
Commissioner also stated that the Force was also investigating the possibility of 
basing more officers in Atherstone. 
 
Andy Davis stated that he appreciated the positive tone of the report but felt that the 
challenge presented by the termination of the alliance had perhaps been 
downplayed. Andy Davis stated that residents who appreciate a realistic view of the 
challenges ahead. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Page 5 of 8



 

 

The Commissioner responded that he felt Warwickshire Police needed to be 
optimistic in its messaging about the termination of the alliance to reassure the 
public. While the Commission did acknowledge the challenges and had spoken 
about them before to the Panel he did believe that the end of the alliance was an 
opportunity for Warwickshire Police to improve the service it provided to residents. 
 
Andy Davis welcomed the inclusion in the discussion of police funding about the 
work the Commissioner had undertaken around putting the case to central 
government for increased police fun
[...]
dback 
was gathered and the questions which were asked as well as on the Force’s 
interaction with victims. 
 
In response to Councillor Gilbert, the Commissioner confirmed that he sat on the 
Local Criminal Justice Board which broad together partners from across the criminal 
justice system including the courts and Crown Prosecution Service. Through the 
board he was able to discuss issues about outcomes and performance. 
 
The Chair noted that there was an update on the victims service which had been 
commissioned by the Commissioner and that it would be good when considering 
the Victims Service to also consider victim satisfaction and the work the 
Commissioner’s Officer and the Force would be undertaking to improve it. 

Page 10

Page 6 of 8



 

 

 
Councillor Whalley-Hoggins asked if the Commissioner could provide any more 
information about safeguarding in the report given the alarming statistics included 
as part of the performance report provided under a previous item which reported 
‘exceptional volumes’ of child sexual exploitation in the north of the county. 
 
The Commissioner stated that he agreed that safeguarding was an extremely 
important function of Warwickshire police. The annual report tried to synthesise a 
number of other reports which contained the detail and showed the direction of 
travel. Neil Hewison added that the report was a report of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner rather than a report about the police. The report did contain 
information about initiatives the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner had 
led on or funded around safeguarding. 
 

7. Annual Report of the Police and Crime Panel 
 

Councillor Davies introduced the annual report of the Police and Crime Panel which 
provided an outline of the Panel’s work over the last 12 months before looking 
ahead to the challenges of the coming year including scrutinising the termination of 
the alliance and reformation of an independent Warwickshire Police, the third police 
[...]
rangement for dealing with complaints.  
 

 Resolved: The amended work programme was noted. 
 
10. Any Urgent Items 
 
 None 
  
11. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information    
 

The Chair moved that, in light of the remaining items on the agenda, that members 
of the public be excluded from the meeting for item 12 on the grounds that their 
presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Section 12(a) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
 Resolved  
 

That the Police and Crime Panel meeting moves into private session.  
 
12. Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 March 2019 
 
  Resolved: That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2019 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
13.  Complaints   
 

The Panel was provided with an update. 
 

The meeting rose at 12:20 pm 
 

………………………. 
Chair 

Page 12

Page 8 of 8



 

 

Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

Wednesday, 28 August 2019  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor David Reilly (Chair) 
Councillor Derek Poole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Davies 
Andy Davis 
Bob Malloy 
Councillor Sarah Whalley-Hoggins 
Councillor Christopher Watkins 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
 
Officers 
 
Tom McColgan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Pollard, Legal Services Manager 
 
Others Present 
 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Sara Ansell   Preferred Candidate for Chief Finance Officer 
Neil Hewison   Chief Executive 
Philip Seccombe  Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Fradgley and Davison. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 Councillor Watkins declared that he knew the candidate as she had previously worked at 

Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Page 1 of 4Page 1 of 4



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
28.08.19 

2. Appoint
[...]
iderable reserves of funding available to Warwickshire Police and Warwickshire 

County Council (WCC) to promote and enforce road safety. At the meeting of the PCP on the 22nd 

March 2019 I provided an update on the work that had been undertaken since this time and 

commented upon my proposal to establish a ‘Road Safety Grant Scheme’ by utilising up to £500k that 

I set aside from these reserves to be awarded to successful grant applicants.  

Abigail Simkin from my OPCC will deliver a presentation to the PCP on the progress that has been 

made since this time with the ‘Road Safety Grant Scheme’.  

5. Annual Report. 

It is a requirement of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 that PCC’s must publish 

annual reports on their work and the progress which has been made in meeting the police and crime 

objectives in their police and crime plan.  

At the last meeting of the PCP a draft of my Annual Report for 2018/19 was presented for comments 

prior to publication. As a consequence of the feedback received, for which I am grateful, amendments 

were made. The final version of the report can be found at: - 

 https://www.warwickshire-pcc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/OPCC-2018_19-Annual-

Report_07_19_V4-LR.pdf?x57250 

6. Police and Crime Plan 2016 - 2021   

Given the position with the imminent termination of the strategic alliance, it has been recognised 

that my Police and Crime Plan requires amending to reflect these fundamental changes to how 

Warwickshire Police operates. As such, the existing Plan has been updated with a new foreword and 

edited to ensure that it is both current and accurate post 8th October 2019. The revised report is 

contained at Agenda Item 4 for the PCP’s consideration. 

It is intended that a public consultation will be conducted by the OPCC in October 2019 to inform a 

further revision of my Police and Crime Plan through the remainder of its duration, to ensure that it 

continues to reflect the views and 
[...]
age 194

P
age 2 of 2



Document is Restricted

Page 195

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Appendix - Decision letter

	3 Police and Crime Commissioner's Report
	App A - Warwickshire Police Performance Summary Q1 July 2019.20
	App B - OPCC Force Performance Scrutiny
	App C - The Chief Constables Response

	4 Police and Crime Plan 2016 – 2021
	5 OPCC 2018/19 Annual Report
	7 Police and Crime Panel Working Groups
	Budegt Working Group Terms of Reference

	8 Work Programme
	10 Exempt Minutes - 20 June 2019



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 

Thursday, 19 September 2019  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor David Reilly (Chair) 
Councillor Derek Poole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Davies 
Andy Davis 
Councillor Ian Davison 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Bob Malloy 
Councillor Maggie O'Rourke 
Councillor Sarah Whalley-Hoggins 
Councillor Christopher Watkins 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
 
Officers 
Jane Pollard, Legal Service Manager (Corporate) 
Nichola Vine, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Legal and Democratic) 
 
Others Present 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There were none. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 

 
(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

 
2. Public Question Time 
 



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
19.09.19 

The Chair invited Councillor Holland to put his question to the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
Councillor Holland asked: 
 
“Can the Police and Crime Commissioner please review Warwickshire Police's policy of 
enforcement of road traffic weight limits across Warwickshire and report back to this Panel?  
Across the County we have many historic buildings and bridges that are protected by weight limits 
to prevent damage from vibration and load stresses caused by heavy vehicles. There is a 
perception that Warwickshire Police no longer routinely enforce a number of areas Road Traffic 
Act legislation, including weight limits.  If this is the case I have concerns about the efficiency and 
effectiveness of the roads policing service.  Can commercial vehicle policing be developed in 
Warwick town centre with a view to roll out across the County?" 
 
The Commissioner responded that he did not agree with Councillor Holland that there was a 
perception that Warwickshire Police did not enforce vehicle weight limits. He stated that he 
recognised the need for weight limits to protect historic buildings and other road users and that any 
road user breaking those limits was breaking the law. Chief Inspector Adrian Davis added that 
there were expert officers who undertook inspections of vehicle loads. Earlier in the week officers 
had been active on the M6 and had intercepted 23 overloaded vehicles. Adrian Davis offered to 
prepare a briefing note for the next meeting to give more detail on enforcement work in Warwick.  
 
Councillor Holland welcomed the proposal report back to the next committee and stated that he 
had nothing but praise for the work of the Warwick Safer Neighbourhood Team. 
 
3. Police and Crime Commissioner's Report 
 
The Commissioner introduced his report and provided an update on policing numbers which had 
increased from the position reported in the papers. He also highlighted the increasing level of 
diversity among officers. 
 
Councillor Whalley-Hoggins asked if more detail could be included in the performance summary at 
the start of the report. 
 
The Commissioner responded that the reports were useful documents drawn up by the Assurance 
and Service Improvement Team (ASI) in the Force. He stated that ASI were currently an Alliance 
function and a new Warwickshire team would need to be established which provided an 
opportunity to review the key performance indicators and how performance was reported. 
 
Andy Davis suggested that the Planning and Performance Working Group work with the OPCC to 
review the performance reports. 
 
In response to Councillor O’Rourke, The Commissioner stated that repeat victimisation would be 
picked up by the Harm Hub which was based at Bedworth but operated County wide. 
 
Councillor Davies stated that the report showed ‘exceptional volumes’ of child at risk markers 
applied to cases. She noted the explanation that this was due to an improvement in the use of 
keywords rather than an increase in crimes involving children but sought assurances that the 
Commissioner would monitor levels to ensure that this was the case. 
 



 

Page 3 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
19.09.19 

The Commissioner responded that the Athena Case management software was only as reliable as 
the information that was entered into it and while use of the system had improved there were still 
issues around keywords. David Patterson added that the most recent data did show that ‘child at 
risk’ markers had returned to expected levels but that it would be monitored going forward. 
 
Councillor Whalley-Hoggins noted that while instances of domestic violence had increased there 
had not been a similar increase in the use of Domestic Violence Protection Notices which might be 
expected. 
 
David Patterson responded that it was a good point and an area about which the OPCC was trying 
to gain a better understanding. 
 
The Chair stated that the he was concerned about the levels of victim satisfaction reported in the 
papers particularly the fall from 96% satisfaction at first contact to 64% satisfaction around follow 
up for victims of domestic abuse. The Chair asked if the report due to come to the Panel on the 
Victims Service could be expanded to include a closer look at satisfaction levels.. 
 
David Patterson responded that the Commissioner had challenged the Force on victim satisfaction 
and it was an area senior officers had recognised as an issue. A group within the Force with 
involvement from the OPCC had been established to look at the victim journey and ensure that 
performance indicators were measuring the right things. The Commissioner added that domestic 
violence was a societal issue and while the police response and improving the journey of victims 
was important it needed a whole system approach to truly address the issue.   
 
In response to Councillor O’Rourke, the Commissioner stated that encouraging victims to report 
crimes required a two-pronged approach from the Police. Firstly, victims needed to feel confident 
that they would be listened to and their reports taken seriously and then secondly the police 
needed to be able to act on those reports and deliver positive outcomes.  
 
In response to Councillor Whalley-Hoggins, The Commissioner acknowledged that there had been 
an increase in reported crimes in the Stratford on Avon area but noted that the levels were still 
relatively low. He stated that the new officers being recruited would increase the strength of the 
safer neighbourhood teams improving local policing. 
 
4. Police and Crime Plan 2016 – 2021 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner introduced the revision of his Police and Crime Plan. 
 
In response to The Chair, Neil Tipton stated that the exact dates of the consultation on the revised 
Police and Crime Plan had not yet been set but it would run from October to December. The 
consultation would cover a broader area than just the revised plan and would run in partnership 
with Warwickshire Police. Responses to the consultation would also help inform what information 
was provided with the precept consultation in January 2020. 
 
Councillor Davison stated that a large number of organisations had declared a ‘climate emergency’ 
and produced action plans demonstrating how they would meet the Government’s targets for 
carbon neutrality. He asked if the Commissioner had considered declaring a climate emergency for 
his office or the Force as a whole. 
 



 

Page 4 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
19.09.19 

The Commissioner stated that he had asked the Force to investigate adding electric vehicles to the 
fleet and providing charging points on the police estate. He stated that the Police estate was 
already fairly energy efficient but there were opportunities to make improvements especially 
around generating renewable energy. The Commissioner stated that he would bring a plan back to 
the Panel. 
 
Councillor Gilbert cautioned that it was important for the priority to remain providing the Force with 
the right equipment to police the County and for public funds to be spent efficiently and 
responsibly. It may be that an electric fleet may not be economically viable given current prices. 
        
 
5. OPCC 2018/19 Annual Report 
 
 
The Panel noted the final version of the annual report. 
 
6. Road Safety Presentation 
 
Chief Inspector Adrian Davis, Warwickshire Police and Abby Simkin, Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner gave a presentation outlining Warwickshire Police’s approach to road 
policing and the OPCC’s grant funding for community road safety schemes (appendix 1). 
 
In response to Councillor O’Rourke, Adrian Davis stated that he would be happy for Councillors to 
join the Police on a ride along and see road policing in action. He also sought to provide some 
reassurance that his team targeted specific vehicles and that the rates of drivers without proper 
insurance or licenses did not reflect the general population of road users. The penalty for using 
mobile phones while driving had increased and hauliers who were caught committing distraction 
offences also risked losing their jobs. 
 
Councillor Gilbert stated that there was a general perception that the standard of driving was 
declining and asked what was done to ensure that driving instructors were passing on best 
practice to students. 
 
Adrian Davis responded that the driving test was a much more robust test than it had previously 
been, but he would take away the suggestion to engage with instructors.  
 
In response to Councillor Gilbert, Adrian Davis stated that every incident needed to be taken on its 
own merits and that both drivers and cyclists were guilty of using the road irresponsibly on 
occasion. 
 
Councillor Davison stated that it would be helpful to see the longer term trends around those killed 
and seriously injured on the roads to understand who the victims were and what structural 
changes could be made to improve road safety. 
 
The Chair responded that the Safer Warwickshire Partnership was looking at trends and would be 
able to bring this work back to the Panel. 
 
Adrian Davis stated that part of the safer roads partnership’s work would be to examine trends and 
look for areas where engineering work was necessary. He stated that a lot of incidents occurred in 



 

Page 5 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
19.09.19 

30 mile per hour zone where there were no road improvements needed, it was more about a 
snapshot in time where inattentiveness and bad luck led to a collision. 
 
In response to Bob Malloy, Adrian Davis stated that there was sufficient resources already within 
Warwickshire to maintain the same level of road policing outside of the Strategic Alliance. There 
would actually be an increase in resources available as fire arms officers assisted with road 
policing when not required for their primary duty and more fire arms officers would be based in 
Warwickshire after October. 
 
In response to Councillor Dirveiks, Abby Simkin stated the bike upcycling scheme did mention a 
positive impact on anti-social behaviour as a potential benefit but funding had only just been 
awarded and schemes were not yet up and running. 
 
Councillor Davies stated that she had asked for an update from the County Council and had been 
informed that the first meeting of the road safety partnership would not be meeting until October 
with no budget for road safety improvements likely before February 2020. Councillor Davies asked 
if the Commissioner felt that the Council was providing enough support. 
 
The Commissioner responded that his office had put a lot into re-establishing the road safety 
partnership and it was regrettable that it had broken down in the first place. He stated that he had 
been keen start work as soon as possible and so his office had launched the grant scheme without 
the County Council’s involvement. 
 
In response to Bob Malloy, The Commissioner confirmed that around ¼ million pounds in funding 
was received each year from road safety courses which could be used to continue the grants 
scheme. 
 
Councillor Watkins asked for more information on; applying for the second round of grants funding, 
Operation SNAP, Community Speed Watch and whether the road safety team carry out seasonal 
checks on delivery vehicles. He also asked whether recycled bikes could be passed to 
Warwickshire Young Carers and that the road safety messages could be sent out to Councillors 
across the county. 
 
Abby Simkin stated that she would be able to provide a written response to the Panel. 
 
7. Police and Crime Panel Working Groups 
 
 
The Panel confirmed the terms of reference and membership of the two working groups. 
 
8. Work Programme 
 
The following items were suggested for the work plan: 
 
21 November 2019 
Preparations for 2020 elections 
The Police Estate 
 
3 February 2019  



 

Page 6 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
19.09.19 

Police and Crime Commissioners Budget and Precept 
 
02 April 2019  
Victim Services Review 
Victim Satisfaction 
Rural Crime 
Repeat Victimisation 
Warwickshire Police as an independent force – six month update 
 
9. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
Resolved: That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
10. Exempt Minutes - 20 June 2019 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting as amended were agreed as a correct record. 
 
11. Complaints 
 
There were none 
 


